

Michael P. Laffey (ML1446)
Messina Law Firm
961 Holmdel Rd.
Holmdel, NJ 07733
Telephone: (732) 642-6784
Fax: 630-981-2946
Email: mlaffey@messinalawfirm.com

Kevin Theriot*
Joel Oster*
Dale Schowengerdt*
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15192 Rosewood
Leawood, KS 66224
Telephone: (913) 685-8000
Fax: (913) 685-8001
Email: dschowengerdt@telladf.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff
**Applying To Appear Pro Hac Vice*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

ERIC WOLLOD,)	
)	Case No. 09cv297(JEI)
Plaintiff,)	
)	
vs.)	MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
)	PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
)	PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION.
CITY OF WILDWOOD, NEW)	
JERSEY,)	
)	
Defendant.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Background 1

Argument..... 5

I. Wollod Satisfies the Requirements for a Preliminary Injunction 5

A. Wollod Has a Reasonable Likelihood of Success Because the City Cannot Meet Its Burden to Overcome the Ordinances’ Presumptive Unconstitutionality. 5

1. Wildwood’s Policy Does Not Qualify As a Valid Time, Place, and Manner Restriction...... 8

i. Wildwood’s ordinance is content based. 9

ii. Wildwood’s ordinance is not narrowly tailored..... 11

iii. Wildwood does not leave open ample alternative channels of communication. 16

2. The Permit Scheme Grants Unbridled Discretion to City Officials to Determine When It Can Be Issued. 16

3. The Policy is Unconstitutional Because It Favors Jehovah’s Witnesses. 19

4. Wildwood’s Policy is Unconstitutional Because It Is A Strict Liability Penalty that Chills Free Speech. 20

B. Mr. Wollod Has Been Irreparably Harmed 21

C. The Injury to Mr. Wollod Outweighs the Harm to the City in Granting the Preliminary Injunction...... 22

D. The City Has No Interest In An Unconstitutional Law...... 23

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F.3d 162(3d. Cir. 2000)	22,24
<i>American-Arab Anti-Discrimination Committee v. City of Dearborn</i> , 418 F.3d 600 (6 th Cir. 2005).....	8,12,14,22
<i>American Civil Liberties Union of New Jersey v. Black Horse Pike Regional Bd. of Educ.</i> , 84 F.3d 1471 (3d Cir. 1996) (en banc)	6
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	21
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Turner</i> , 893 F.2d 1387 (D.C. 1990).....	14,17
<i>Cox v. City of Charleston</i> , 416 F.3d 281 (4 th Cir. 2005).....	14,15
<i>Douglas v. Brownell</i> , 88 F.3d 1511 (8 th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	23
<i>Forsyth County v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 505 U.S. 123 (1992).....	10,11,18
<i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988)	12
<i>Grossman, M.D. v. City of Portland</i> , 33 F.3d 1200 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	8,15,16

<i>Hague v. C.I.O.</i> , 307 U.S. 496 (1939).....	8
<i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	18
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	21
<i>Madsen v. Womebn’s Health Center, Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	10
<i>Murdock v. Pennsylvania</i> , 319 U.S. 105 (1943).....	8
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1975).....	7
<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971) (per curiam).....	7
<i>Parks v. Finan</i> , 385 F.3d 694 (6 th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	11
<i>Santa Monica Food Not Bombs v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 450 F.3d 1022 (9 th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Service Employees International Union v. Miniciality of Mt. Lebanon</i> , 446 F.3d 419 (3d. Cir. 2006).....	8,11,13,23
<i>Shuttlesworth v. City of Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969).....	8,7,9,16,17,18
<i>Smith v. California</i> , 361 U.S. 147 (1960).....	21

<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11 th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	7
U.S. v. Kokinda 497 U.S. 720 (Md.,1990).....	8
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass’n v. Webster</i> , 968 F.2d 684 (8 th Cir. 1992).....	22
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	11,12
<i>Watchtower Bible and Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 US 150 (2002).....	8,9,13,16,20,23
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263, 269-70 (1981).....	11
